I am unable to approve the items designated as Sections 27, 36 and 37 in their entirety. These provisions relate to the responsibilities given to all agencies in state government for implementing the small business advocate program created and funded elsewhere in the bill.

Section 27 requires that in the event that processing takes more than two weeks, agencies which issue licenses and permits send a notice of issuance procedures to applicants two weeks after receipt of the application. Section 36 requires each agency to designate a small business assistance officer and specifies the responsibilities of the officer. Section 37 relates to requirements for maintaining and disseminating a current catalogue of all types of projects, licenses, permits and other regulatory requirements administered by the agency.

I support the concept of providing relief to small businesses, and as such I am leaving intact the provisions which create, fund and specify the responsibilities of the office of small business advocate. However, Sections 27, 36 and 37 may actually work to the detriment of small business through the imposition of requirements that may further delay the process of issuing licenses and permits, and the resolution of complaints. It should be the small business advocate's responsibility to work with state government to design more reasonable and workable procedures.

I am unable to approve the designated portion of Section 28. This provision commits future year receipts from the Iowa Community Development Loan Fund to the Iowa Finance Authority for the E911 financing program. I am leaving intact the \$500,000 appropriation in this bill for fiscal year 1991. However, from the standpoint of fiscal responsibility and accountability, I cannot support making future year funding commitments for the E911 program. There is no compelling reason why this program should not be reviewed on a regular basis in the same manner as are other programs that compete for state resources.

Overall, the action taken by the General Assembly in Senate File 2327 will enable the state to move ahead in several key areas: international trade, work force development, community betterment, housing and business financing.

For the above reasons, I hereby respectfully disapprove these items in accordance with Amendment IV of the Amendments of 1968 to the Constitution of the State of Iowa. All other items in Senate File 2327 are hereby approved as of this date.

> Sincerely. TERRY E. BRANSTAD, Governor

CHAPTER 1263

FEDERAL BLOCK GRANT APPROPRIATIONS S.F. 2428

AN ACT relating to and making appropriations of federal and other nonstate funds including funds made available from federal block grants, allocating portions of federal block grants, and providing procedures if federal funds are more or less than anticipated or if federal block grants are more or less than anticipated or if categorical grants are consolidated into new or existing block grants.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS. 1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the Iowa department of public health for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, the following amount: 6.107,706

The funds appropriated by this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title XXI, Subtitle D, as amended, which provides for the maternal and child health services block grant. The department shall expend the funds appropriated by this subsection as provided in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.

Of the funds appropriated in this subsection, an amount not exceeding \$58,586 shall be used for audits. The auditor of state shall bill the Iowa department of public health for the cost of the audits.

Funds appropriated in this subsection shall not be used by the university of Iowa hospitals and clinics for indirect costs.

2. 63 percent of the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be allocated to supplement appropriations for maternal and child health programs within the Iowa department of public health. Of these funds, \$208,950 shall be set aside for the statewide perinatal care program.

37 percent of the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be contracted to the university of Iowa hospitals and clinics under the control of the state board of regents for mobile and regional child health specialty clinics. Any change in program services for mobile and regional child health specialty services shall require prior approval by the Iowa department of public health. Priority shall be given to establishment and maintenance of a statewide system of mobile and regional child-health speciality clinics.

3. An amount not exceeding \$150,000 of the remaining funds allocated in subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1, to the Iowa department of public health shall be used by the Iowa department of public health for administrative expenses in addition to the amount to be used for audits in subsection 1.

It is the intent of the general assembly that the departments of public health, human services, and education and the university of Iowa's mobile and regional child health specialty clinics continue to pursue to the maximum extent feasible the coordination and integration of services to women and children in selected pilot areas. It is expected that these agencies prepare a progress report for the general assembly indicating objectives accomplished and barriers encountered in the pursuit of these integration efforts.

4. Those federal maternal and child health services block grant funds transferred from the federal preventive health and health services block grant funds under section 3, subsection 4 of this Act for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, are transferred to the maternal and child health programs and to the university of Iowa's mobile and regional child health specialty clinics according to the percentages specified in subsection 2.

5. The Iowa department of public health shall administer the statewide maternal and child health program and the crippled children's program by conducting mobile and regional child health specialty clinics and conducting other activities to improve the health of low-income women and children and to promote the welfare of children with actual or potential handicapping conditions and chronic illnesses in accordance with the requirements of Title V of the Social Security Act.

Sec. 2. PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS.

1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the Iowa department of public health for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, the following amount:

..... \$ 971,477

Funds appropriated by this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title IX, Subtitle A, which provides for the preventive health and health services block grant. The department shall expend the funds appropriated by this subsection as provided in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.

Of the funds appropriated in this subsection, an amount not exceeding \$6,195 shall be used for audits. The auditor of state shall bill the Iowa department of public health for the cost of the audits. 2. An amount not exceeding \$94,670 of the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be used by the Iowa department of public health for administrative expenses in addition to the amount to be used for audits in subsection 1.

3. Of the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1, the specific amount of funds required by Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title IX, Subtitle A, shall be allocated to the rape prevention program.

4. Pursuant to Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title IX, Subtitle A, as amended, 7 percent of the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 is transferred within the special fund in the state treasury established under section 8.41, for use by the Iowa department of public health as authorized by Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title XXI, Subtitle D, as amended, and section 2 of this Act.

5. After deducting the funds allocated and transferred in subsections 1, 2, 3, and 4, the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be used by the department for risk reduction services, health incentive programs, chronic disease services, emergency medical services, monitoring of the fluoridation program, and acquired immune deficiency syndrome. The moneys used by the department concerning acquired immune deficiency syndrome shall not be used for the funding of indirect costs. Of the funds used by the department under this subsection, an amount not exceeding \$90,000 shall be used for the monitoring of the fluoridation program and for start-up fluoridation grants to public water systems, and an amount which is at a minimum \$50,000 shall be used to provide chlamydia testing.

Sec. 3. COMMUNITY SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS.

1. a. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, the following amount:

Funds appropriated by this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title VI, Subtitle B, which provides for the community services block grant. The division of community action agencies of the department of human rights shall expend the funds appropriated by this subsection as provided in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.

b. The administrator of the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights shall allocate not less than 96 percent of the amount of the block grant to programs benefiting low-income persons based upon the size of the poverty-level population in the area represented by the community action areas compared to the size of the poverty-level population in the state.

2. An amount not exceeding 4 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be used by the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights for administrative expenses. From the funds set aside by this subsection for administrative expenses, the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights shall pay to the auditor of state an amount sufficient to pay the cost of auditing the use and administration of the state's portion of the funds appropriated in subsection 1. The auditor of state shall bill the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights for the costs of the audit.

Sec. 4. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT APPROPRIATIONS.

1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of economic development for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, the following amount: 24,687,783 The funds appropriated by this subsection shall not be granted after July 1, 1990, to a political subdivision which does not have on file with the department of economic development a multiyear community and economic development strategic plan for the subdivision. The department shall adopt rules which require that the plan shall be completed within one year of the receipt of an award and contain key concepts; however, a valid plan shall not be required to be comprehensive. Funds appropriated by this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the federal government for the designated federal fiscal years under Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title III, subtitle A, which provides for the community development block grant of which a minimum of 4 percent shall be set aside and expended half for a grant program for the homeless for the construction, rehabilitation, or expansion of group home shelter for the homeless and half for a home ownership program to help lower income and very low income families achieve single family home ownership. However, after January 1, 1991, the department may allocate the set-aside money between the programs based on the number of applications received. The department of economic development shall expend funds appropriated by this section as provided in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.

2. An amount not exceeding \$991,000 for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, shall be used by the department of economic development for administrative expenses for the community development block grant. The total amount used for administrative expenses includes \$495,500 for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, of funds appropriated in subsection 1 and a matching contribution from the state equal to \$495,500 from the appropriation of state funds for the community development block grant and state appropriations for related activities of the department of economic development. From the funds set aside for administrative expenses by this subsection, the department of economic development shall pay to the auditor of state an amount sufficient to pay the cost of auditing the use and administration of the state's portion of the funds appropriated in subsection 1. The auditor of state shall bill the department of economic development for the costs of the audit.

Sec. 5. EDUCATION APPROPRIATIONS.

2. 20 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1, not to exceed \$1,039,257 shall be used by the department for targeted assistance to meet the educational needs of students at risk, programs for the acquisition of instructional and educational materials, for innovative programs to carry out schoolwide improvements, for programs of training and professional development, for programs to enhance personal excellence of students, and for other innovative projects. However, not more than 25 percent of the amount available for state programs shall be used by the department for state administrative expenses.

3. 80 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be allocated by the department to local educational agencies in this state, as local educational agency is defined in Pub. L. No. 100-297. The amount allocated under this subsection shall be allocated to local educational agencies according to the following percentages and enrollments:

a. 80 percent shall be allocated on the basis of enrollments in public and approved nonpublic schools.

b. 20 percent shall be allocated to those local educational agencies enrolling the greatest percent of disadvantaged children.

4. Funds appropriated in this section shall not be used to aid schools or programs that illegally discriminate in employment or educational programs on the basis of sex, race, color, national origin, or disability.

Sec. 6. LOW-INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE APPROPRIATIONS.

1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, the following amount:

The funds appropriated by this subsection are the funds anticipated to be received from the federal government for the designated federal fiscal year under Pub. L. No. 97-35, Title XXVI, as amended by Pub. L. No. 98-558, which provides for the low-income home energy assistance block grants. The division of community action agencies of the department of human rights shall expend the funds appropriated by this subsection as provided in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.

1A. If 1990 Iowa Acts, House File 2294,* is enacted, of the funds appropriated under subsection 1, \$3,500,000 shall be used to fund the affordable heating program.

1B. Not more than \$1,000,000 of the funds appropriated under subsection 1 shall be used for assessment and resolution of energy problems.

2. An amount not exceeding \$2,892,000 or 10 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1, whichever is less, may be used for administrative expenses for the low-income home energy assistance program. Not more than \$290,000 shall be used for administrative expenses of the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights. From the total funds set aside by this subsection for administrative expenses for the low-income home energy assistance program, an amount sufficient to pay the cost of an audit of the use and administration of the state's portion of the funds appropriated is allocated for that purpose. The auditor shall bill the division of community action agencies of the department of human rights for the costs of the audit.

3. The remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be allocated to help eligible households, as defined in accordance with the federal Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, as amended by Pub. L. No. 98-558, to meet the costs of home energy. After reserving a reasonable portion of the remaining funds not to exceed 10 percent of the funds appropriated in subsection 1, to carry forward into the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, 15 percent of the funds appropriated by subsection 1 shall be used for low-income residential weatherization or other related home repairs for low-income households. Of this amount, an amount not exceeding 10 percent may be used for administrative expenses.

4. An eligible household must be willing to allow residential weatherization or other related home repairs in order to receive home energy assistance. If the eligible household resides in rental property, the unwillingness of the landlord to allow residential weatherization or other related home repairs shall not prevent the household from receiving home energy assistance.

Sec. 7. SOCIAL SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS.

1. There is appropriated from the fund created by section 8.41 to the department of human services for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, the following amount:

Subsection as provided in the federal law making the funds available and in conformance with chapter 17A.

2. Not more than \$1,852,247 of the funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be used by the department of human services for general administration. From the funds set aside by this subsection for general administration, the department of human services shall pay to the auditor of state an amount sufficient to pay the cost of auditing the use and administration of the state's portion of the funds appropriated in subsection 1. The auditor of state shall bill the department of human services for the costs of the audit.

3. In addition to the allocation for general administration in subsection 2, the remaining funds appropriated in subsection 1 shall be allocated in the following amounts to supplement appropriations for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, for the following programs within the department of human services:

 a. Field operations:
 \$ 12,680,027

 \$
 12,680,027

CH. 1263 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY-THIRD G.A., 1990 SESSION

b. Home-based services:		
	\$	147,666
c. Foster care:		
	\$	4,702,845
d. Child care assistance:		
	\$	1,370,727
e. Local administrative costs and other local services:		
	\$	11.219.416
f. Volunteers:	•	,
	\$	128 405
	Ψ	120,100

Sec. 8. SOCIAL SERVICES BLOCK GRANT PLAN.

The department of human services during each state fiscal year shall develop a plan for the use of federal social services block grant funds for the subsequent state fiscal year.

The proposed plan shall include all programs and services at the state level which the department proposes to fund with federal social services block grant funds, and shall identify state and other funds which the department proposes to use to fund the state programs and services.

The proposed plan shall also include all local programs and services which are eligible to be funded with federal social services block grant funds, the total amount of federal social services block grant funds available for the local programs and services, and the manner of distribution of the federal social services block grant funds to the counties. The proposed plan shall identify state and local funds which will be used to fund the local programs and services.

The proposed plan shall be submitted with the department's budget requests to the governor and the general assembly.

Sec. 9. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR THE HOMELESS BLOCK GRANT.

Upon receipt of the minimum block grant from the federal alcohol, drug abuse, and mental health administration to provide mental health services for the homeless, the division of mental health, mental retardation, and developmental disabilities of the department of human services shall assure that a project which receives funds under the block grant from either the federal, or nonfederal state match share of 25 percent in order to provide outreach services to persons who are chronically mentally ill and homeless or who are subject to a significant probability of becoming homeless shall do all of the following:

1. Provide community mental health services, diagnostic services, crisis intervention services, and habilitation and rehabilitation services.

2. Refer clients to medical facilities for necessary hospital services, and to entities that provide primary health services and substance abuse services.

3. Provide appropriate training to persons who provide services to persons targeted by the grant.

4. Provide case management to homeless persons.

5. Provide supportive and supervisory services to certain homeless persons living in residential settings which are not otherwise supported.

Sec. 10. PROCEDURE FOR REDUCED FEDERAL FUNDS.

1. Except for section 5 of this Act, if the funds received from the federal government for the block grants specified in this Act are less than the amounts appropriated, the funds actually received shall be prorated by the governor for the various programs, other than for the rape prevention program under section 2, subsection 3 of this Act, for which each block grant is available according to the percentages that each program is to receive as specified in this Act. However, if the governor determines that the funds allocated by the percentages will not be sufficient to effect the purposes of a particular program, or if the appropriation is not allocated by percentage, the governor may allocate the funds in a manner which will effect to the greatest extent possible the purposes of the various programs for which the block grants are available.

2. Before the governor implements the actions provided for in subsection 1, the following procedures shall be taken:

a. The chairpersons and ranking members of the senate and house standing committees on appropriations, the appropriate chairpersons and ranking members of subcommittees of those committees, and the director of the legislative fiscal bureau shall be notified of the proposed action.

b. The notice shall include the proposed allocations, and information on the reasons why particular percentages or amounts of funds are allocated to the individual programs, the departments and programs affected, and other information deemed useful. Chairpersons notified shall be allowed at least two weeks to review and comment on the proposed action before the action is taken.

Sec. 11. PROCEDURE FOR INCREASED FEDERAL FUNDS.

1. If funds received from the federal government in the form of block grants exceed the amounts appropriated in sections 1, 2, and 5 of this Act, the excess shall be prorated to the appropriate programs according to the percentages specified in those sections, except additional funds shall not be prorated for administrative expenses.

2. If funds received from the federal government from block grants exceed the amounts appropriated in section 6 of this Act, at least 10 percent and not more than 15 percent of the excess shall be allocated to the low-income weatherization program.

3. If funds received from the federal government from community services block grants exceed the amounts appropriated in section 3 of this Act, 100 percent of the excess is allocated to the community services block grant program.

4. If funds received from the federal government from the social services block grant exceed the amounts appropriated in section 7 of this Act, 100 percent of the excess shall be allocated to local administrative costs and other local services.

Sec. 12. PROCEDURE FOR CONSOLIDATED, CATEGORICAL, OR EXPANDED FED-ERAL BLOCK GRANTS.

Notwithstanding section 8.41, federal funds made available to the state which are authorized for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1990, resulting from the federal government consolidating former categorical grants into block grants, or which expand block grants included in Pub. L. No. 97-35, to include additional programs formerly funded by categorical grants, which are not otherwise appropriated by the general assembly, are appropriated for the programs formerly receiving the categorical grants, subject to the conditions of this section. The governor shall, whenever possible, allocate from the block grant to each program in the same proportion as the amount of federal funds received by the program during the 1990 federal fiscal year as modified by the 1990 Session of the Seventy-third Iowa General Assembly for the state fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, compared to the total federal funds received in the federal fiscal year by all programs consolidated into the block grant. However, if one agency did not have categorical funds appropriated for the federal fiscal year beginning October 1, 1989, but had anticipated applying for funds during the federal fiscal year beginning ning October 1, 1990, the governor may allocate the funds in order to provide funding.

If the amount received in the form of a consolidated or expanded block grant is less than the total amount of federal funds received for the programs in the form of categorical grants for the 1990 federal fiscal year, state funds appropriated to the program by the general assembly to match the federal funds shall be reduced by the same proportion of the reduction in federal funds for the program. State funds released by the reduction shall be deposited in a special fund in the state treasury and are available for appropriation by the general assembly. The governor shall notify the chairpersons and ranking members of the senate and house standing committees on appropriations, the appropriate chairpersons and ranking members of the subcommittees of those committees, and the legislative fiscal director before making the allocation of federal funds or any proportional reduction of state funds under this section. The notice shall state the amount of federal funds to be allocated to each program, the amount of federal funds received by the program during the 1990 federal fiscal year, the amount by which state funds for the program will be reduced according to this section and the amount of state funds received by the program during the 1990 fiscal year. Chairpersons notified shall be allowed at least two weeks to review and comment on the proposed action before the action is taken.

If the amount received in the form of a consolidated or expanded block grant is more than the total amount of federal funds received for the programs in the form of categorical grants for the 1990 federal fiscal year, the excess funds shall be deposited in the special fund created in section 8.41 and are subject to the provisions of that section.

Sec. 13. APPLICATIONS FOR FEDERAL AND NONSTATE FUNDS.

It is the intent of the general assembly that all agencies of the state shall be encouraged to apply for available federal and other nonstate funds if those federal or nonstate funds will assist the agencies in fulfilling their constitutional or statutory duties and responsibilities.

Sec. 14. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND LAND STEWARDSHIP.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of agriculture and land stewardship for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 15. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of justice for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 16. OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the office of auditor of state for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 17. DEPARTMENT FOR THE BLIND.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department for the blind for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 18. CAMPAIGN FINANCE DISCLOSURE COMMISSION.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the campaign finance disclosure commission for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 19. IOWA STATE CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the Iowa state civil rights commission for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 20. COLLEGE AID COMMISSION.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the college aid commission for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 21. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of commerce for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 22. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of corrections for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 23. DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of cultural affairs for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 24. DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of economic development for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 25. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of education for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 26. DEPARTMENT OF ELDER AFFAIRS.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of elder affairs for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 27. DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SERVICES.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of employment services for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 28. EXECUTIVE COUNCIL.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the executive council for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 29. DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of general services for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 30. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the office of the governor for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 31. OFFICE OF THE LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the office of the lieutenant governor for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 32. IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH.

There is appropriated from federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, to the Iowa department of public health, the following amounts, to be used as set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds for the purposes designated:

1. For the supplemental food program for women, infants, and children, grant number F	06002:
· · · ·	07,118
2. For AIDS prevention and surveillance projects, grant number U62/CCU 702001-	
3. For family planning services, grant number 07H00000821:	86,498
	78.000
4. For services to reduce the incidence of sexually transmitted diseases, grant nu H25/CCH704350-01:	
	25.600
5. For communicable disease control and immunization, grant number H23/CCH7044	
	83,699
6. For health assessments relating to hazardous substances in the environment, grant ber ATU70000403:	t num-
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	70,863
7. For the state and community-based injury control surveillance program, grant nu H34/CCH70160101:	
	07,103
8. For polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) compliance monitoring, grant number X0072	
9. For the disability prevention state-based project, grant number U59/CCU703369	75,000
	65.000
10. For asbestos regulation enforcement, grant number J007255-03:	,
•	55,344
11. For the vital statistics cooperative, grant number 200897215:	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	97,294
12. For the Iowa cancer and surveillance control project, from the national institutes of h	
	17,376
13. For large volume and ambulatory infusion pump investigations regarding the transion of the human immunodeficiency virus, grant number 223894292:	
	12,473
14. For implementation of the uniform alcohol and drug abuse data collection system, number DA06432-01:	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	84,008
15. For the health assessment program for refugees, from the United States depar of health and human services:	
·	96,495

16. For the community youth activity program to mobilize community efforts against substance abuse, grant number 89BI1ACYAP:

stance abuse, grant number oppiration.
17. For coordination of primary care services, grant number CSU1900001-01-0: 68,509
18. For AIDS drug costs reimbursement, grant number BRX190010-90:\$59,000
\$43,83719. For state legalization impact assistance grants for provision of public health servicesto eligible illegal aliens through the 28E agreement with the department of human services:
20. For the provision of birth record information regarding newborns, grant number 600-90-0085:
21. For the pregnancy nutrition surveillance system, grant number U50/CCU703470:
22. For environmental health education for physicians and health professionals, grant number U61/ATU790074:
23. For special education under the infant and toddlers program, provided through the department of education contract, grant number 90324:
24. For the chronic disease prevention and control risk factor survey, grant number U58/CCU701989-01:
25. For needs assessments in minority populations to identify treatment barriers through the states helping states grants, grant number 283890034:
26. For product recall effectiveness checks, grant number S01474452: \$ 3,750
27. For the provision of vital statistics death records, grant number 600-90-0015:
28. For tuberculosis medications for refugees through the department of human services contract:
29. For 1990's nutrition conferences through the peoples community health clinic:
3,000 30. For the provision of death certificates for victims injured by consumer products, grant number CPSC-Q90-1102:
31. For X-ray machine inspections through the department of inspections and appeals contract:
32. For a follow-up study to the 1988 national maternal and infant health survey, from the United States department of health and human services:
33. For social security administration field assessment, grant number SSA-90-2002:
34. For the provision of death certificates for injury at work, grant number 9036187:
35. For social security administration/family support, grant number FSA-90-0004:
36. For the drug assistance program, from the United States department of health and human services:
\$ 35,000

761

If other federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds become available or are awarded which are not available or awarded during the period in which the general assembly is in session, but which require expenditure by the Iowa department of public health prior to March 15 of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, these grants, receipts, and funds are appropriated to the extent necessary, provided that the fiscal committee of the legislative council is notified within thirty days of receipt of the grants, receipts, or funds and the fiscal committee of the legislative council has an opportunity to comment on the expenditure of the grants, receipts, or funds.

Sec. 33. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RIGHTS.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of human rights for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 34. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of human services for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 35. DEPARTMENT OF INSPECTIONS AND APPEALS.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of inspections and appeals for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 36. JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the judicial department for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 37. IOWA LAW ENFORCEMENT ACADEMY.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the Iowa law enforcement academy for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 38. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of management for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 39. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of natural resources for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 40. BOARD OF PAROLE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the board of parole for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 41. DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of personnel for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 42. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC DEFENSE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of public defense for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 43. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the public employment relations board for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 44. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY.

There is appropriated from federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, to the department of public safety, the following amounts, to be used as set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds for the purposes designated:

1. For the highway safety, from the 402 program:

	\$	1,568,793
2. For police traffic services, grant number 90/90-04 Task IJ:	¢	344,000
3. For narcotic grants and for general operation purposes of the division of ment, grant number 8022-53:		,
4. For the criminal prosecutor program, grant number 8022-52:	\$	115,000
• • • •	\$	67,794
5. For funding of undercover drug purchases, grant number 8022:		
	\$	50,000
6. For national background checks relating to commercial drivers licen 9L88MCSA005:	ises, g	rant number
	\$	38,164
7. For laboratory equipment to test blood-alcohol levels, grant number 9		2, Task IV-A:
	\$	15,000
8. For the Iowa missing persons information clearinghouse, grant number	er 86-N	IC-CX-K004:
	\$	9,378
9. For the weather radio contract, grant number 52WCNW806026:		
10. For computer hardware for profiling of sex offenders:	\$	8,136
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$	25,667
If other federal grants rescipts and funds and other perstate grants		

If other federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds become available or are awarded which are not available or awarded during the period in which the general assembly is in session, but which require expenditure by the department of public safety prior to March 15 of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, these grants, receipts, and funds are appropriated to the extent necessary, provided that the fiscal committee of the legislative council is notified within thirty days of receipt of the grants, receipts, or funds and the fiscal committee of the legislative council has an opportunity to comment on the expenditure of the grants, receipts, or funds.

Sec. 45. STATE BOARD OF REGENTS.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the state board of regents for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 46. DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND FINANCE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the department of revenue and finance for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 47. OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the office of secretary of state for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 48. IOWA STATE FAIR AUTHORITY.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the Iowa state fair authority for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 49. OFFICE OF FEDERAL-STATE RELATIONS.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the office of federal-state relations for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 50. STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the state department of transportation for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 51. OFFICE OF TREASURER OF STATE.

Federal grants, receipts, and funds and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds, available in whole or in part for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, are appropriated to the office of treasurer of state for the purposes set forth in the grants, receipts, or conditions accompanying the receipt of the funds, unless otherwise provided by law.

Sec. 52. NOTIFICATION OF RECEIPT OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NONSTATE FUNDS.

All agencies of this state enumerated in this Act shall report to the department of management and the legislative fiscal bureau the receipt of federal and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1989, and ending June 30, 1990, and the anticipated receipt of federal and other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991. The notification shall be made no later than November 15, 1990, and shall include the names of the grantor and the grant or the source of the funds, the estimated amount of the funds, and the planned expenditures and use of the funds. The format of the notification shall be specified by the legislative fiscal bureau.

Sec. 53. Section 8.23, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

<u>NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH.</u> On or before November 15 all departments and establishments of government and the judicial department shall transmit to the department of management and the legislative fiscal bureau estimates of their receipts and expenditure requirements from federal or other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds for the ensuing fiscal year. The transmittal shall include the names of the grantor and the grant or the source of the funds, the estimated amount of the funds, and the planned expenditures and use of the funds. The format of the transmittal shall be specified by the legislative fiscal bureau.

Sec. 54. Section 8.44, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

<u>NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH</u>. All departments and establishments of government and the judicial department shall notify the department of management and the legislative fiscal bureau of any change in the receipt of federal or other nonstate grants, receipts, and funds from the funding levels on which appropriations for the current or ensuing fiscal year were or are based. Changes which must be reported include, but are not limited to, any request, approval, award, or loss changes affecting federal or other nonstate grants, receipts, or funds. The notifications shall be made on a quarterly basis. The format of the notifications shall be specified by the legislative fiscal bureau.

Approved May 6, 1990

765

CHAPTER 1264

APPROPRIATIONS AND PROVISIONS RELATING TO SUBSTANCE ABUSE TREATMENT, PREVENTION, AND ENFORCEMENT *H.F. 2564*

AN ACT relating to making appropriations for substance abuse treatment, prevention, education, and enforcement programs, establishing an evaluation mechanism for substance abuse treatment programs, and providing civil penalties.

Bé It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1.

There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the department of education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, the following amount, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purpose designated:

For the youth 2000 coordinating council for awarding community planning grants for collaborative efforts to establish local drug prevention and youth development programs as provided in section 256.42, subsection 5:

\$ 80,000

As a condition, limitation, and qualification of this appropriation, grants shall be awarded for collaborative efforts within the community receiving the grant, and such grants shall not exceed \$2,500. As a further condition, limitation, and qualification of this appropriation, funding shall be provided for contracting on a competitive basis with a nonprofit organization to provide technical assistance to communities pursuant to section 256.43.

Applicants for grants to be made pursuant to this program shall include with the application a letter of support from a comprehensive prevention program funded through the division serving the district within which one community is situated.

*Sec. 2.

There is appropriated from the general fund of the state to the department of education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1990, and ending June 30, 1991, the following amount, or so much thereof as is necessary, to be used for the purpose designated:

*Item veto; see message at end of the Act